| Decision No. 69381 » | | 1 | | @ R ﬂ % ﬂ N :, g ’x :

BEFORE TEE PUBLIC U’IEI‘I.‘IES COMMISSION OF THE S’IATE OF CALIFORNIA

N

In the Matter of the Applica.tion of ) . .
CALTFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY, a )

corporation, for an oxrder authoriz- g Applicat on No. 47065
ing it to increase rates chaxged for Filed October 26 1964
water service in-the King City dis~ g

trict.

McCutchen, Doyle, Brownm, . Troutman & ,
Enersen, by A. Crawford Greene, Jr. >
£or spplicant.

Gorden R, Daley, for the City of Xing,
intercsted party.

W. R. Roche and R. W. Beardslee, for
the Commis.,ion statt.

OPINION

California Water Scrvice Company seeks authority to
increase its general metered service rates :I.n its. K:Lng Ci.ty d:.stri‘.ct -
| 'by an annual amount of $36, 400 based on its es timates for the test
year 1966. This would be an overall :t.ncrease of 64.4 pcrcent. ‘

Public hearing was held before Exam.ner Warner oo
April 8, 1965, at King City. About s:uc customers attended the hear—
ing, but entered no formal appearanees. By :x'.ts Resolution No. 890

ated Maxe¢h 17, 1965 ("‘xhibit No. 1,, and through :.ts attorney, the |
City of King protested as unwarre.ntcd un;ustified or unrea.sonable \
this applicat:.on for an :.ncrease in ra.tes for water service :’.n tbc |
City. One customer complained about sexvice. - |

Certein portions of the record on Applzcat:.ons Nos. 46301 >
46302, 46728 and 46729 of applxcant to :anrea.se :l'.ts rates for water

sexvice in its East Los Angeles, Hcrmosa—Redondo, Lor. Altos-Suburban |

and Stockton districts, respeet:!.vely, relat:mg part cular'ly to the

methods used by applzcant a.nd the Comm:.ssion st(..ff eng:'.neer to

-1~




AJLT065 NB*

estimate operating revenucs, vere incorporatcd heredn lby reference; ‘
2lso, the record om applicant's general operat:.ons, also > _the testi-
zony aad evidence of the Commission's financial witncss in Exbibit
No. 5 in Application No. 47064 of applicant to increase rates for
water service in its Selwma district sa.id exhibit being witness
report on cost of money and rate of retu:m

As of December 31, 1964, investment in applicant ,
utility plant in its 21 districts, from the Hamilton City-Chico area
in northern California to the East Los Angeles and Hermosa-Redondo ‘
districts in southexn California, amounted to $92 764 643 and there

were 235,317 customers and 412 employees. _y Applicant‘s principel |

o‘:fice is in San Jose. , «
In 1964, irn its King City district » applicant was furn...sn-
ing water . service to an average of 946 commercial one :x.ndustrial
and 14 public authority metered active serv:.ce connections, and to
one private fire protection and 81 pu'blic fire protection flat ratc |
active sexvice commections for a total of 1, 043 active services. An‘
_ncrease of 26 commercial metered and Ttwo public fire protcctiond |
sexrvices was estimated for the period ‘between the years 1964 and 1966‘
for a total of 1,071 average active services throngh 1966. |
Applicant acquired. its K:l’.ng City dist:tict from Pacific
Gas and Electric Company in 1962 and at tnat time was aware that the
rate of return in said district was low, but considered it advisable S
to operate the system for at lea.st 2 full calendar year before seek- o
ing rate relief. While the ntm‘ber of cnstomer., had increased by |
about 23 percent between 1952 and 1963 plant increased by over 74
percent from $247,000 to- $430 000 or from $321 pc.r customer to $455; o

per customer.




A.47065 NB @pux | | e

The following tabulation compares the p*esent King Czty
district gereral metered service rates with thosc proposed PLY the
application and with such rates authorized hereinafter: '

Comparison of Present, Proposed and
Aut%orizea General Metered §§rvice Rates -

Per Meter Per Moatn
Present
Minixum:Water IncI'd° Sexvice Cherga :
Charge = (100 cu.ft.): Propoeed:AutEorazeds.

Item
Meter Size Charges:

For 5/8vx 3/4-inch meter § 1.65 5 $12v054;; $ 1 85" |
For ‘3/4-inch meter 2,00 2.25 2,05
For 1-inch meter 2.50 S 3.10° ‘,2f3Q,‘
For 1%-inch meter  3.50 | 4,30 3.90.
For 2-inch meter 5.00 | 5.50. - 5. OO\L
Fox: 3=Inch meter 10.00 ‘ 10.00. - S. °°<j
Foxr 4-inch meter  25.00 ' L .1§e00* o 13'00?“
For g—gehmeter gg.gg Y S %Z-gg o 3,% 88
For ~inch meter .00 5 - ¢ 0TI
Fox 10-inch meter - - 43.00 349?QQQ_

Quantity Rates:

Present | Proggsedf:‘“ A@chéfiééaz-
Flrst 500 cu. ft - ' , - T
per 100 cu.ft. o 22 A1

| Next 2,500 cu.fc., S TP T
per'lOO cu.fe. . | 22 - 19
Over 3, 000 cu.ft _ A
per 100 cu.fe. - R~
* Included io minimum charge. | :
** As noted in the upper portion of th;s-table. o
the present quantity rates are not applicable to
meters larger thao 5/8 x 3/4-1nch unless.*arger '
quantities are used.

At the present meter rates, the monthly charge for 2 000
cubic feet of water usage would be $4. 65; at the proposed rqtes,_lt |
would be $6. aS an iperease of $1 80, ox 38.7 percent-'and ut the
rates hereimafter authorized, such charge would’oe $5. 65 an increase
of $1.00 or 21.5 percent | |

Exhibit No. 2 is applzcant S report on results of ouera-
tions of its King City district, and Exhibit Vo. & 1s a *eport on. ’
appllcant S results of operations ir the Kinglczcy dzscrlct subm;ttedfi

by a Commzsszon staff accountant and‘Ccmmzsszon staff cngzneers.ﬂ"’ﬁj

-3-




A:47065 NB %

The £ollowing tabulation compares the earnings data in said exhibits
as shown in Exhibit No. 4: |

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Per ExRIbit No. &)

~ Year 1966 Lstimated
Present Rates :  Proposed Rates
Item Company : Staxf : Company : Statff
(lThousands of Dollars)

Operating Revenues $ 56.5 $60.3 $ 92.9 § 99. 2‘_,

Operating Expenscs 2.5 36.1 42. 5‘ 36 1;'
Depreciation 9.7 . 9.7 9.7 ‘ 7.
Taxes 0.8 6.3 19.6 26 2

Subtotal 23.0 2.1 /l.o 712.0

Net Operating Revenues 3.5 - 8.2 21".3"« | 272 _'
Rate Base 326.1 3262 3261 3262
Rate of Return 107‘7. 2. l% 6,537 8 347.

The major difference in operating revenue estimetes 'betwcern
those of applicant and those of the staff re.sults from differences in
the estiwates of average sales of watexr to commercial customers. ,The}i
staf"s estimates of 285 and 288 Cef pex customer-year for the
estimated years 1965 and 1966, ‘respectively, were dertved by a graph-
ical method which eliminated the variations due to- ra':infell and
temperature and resulted in'a slight upward trend :.n a.nnual ccﬁécmp-
tion per customer. The company'sv estimate of 261 | Cef percustomer-
year for both years was derived by averag:{.ng consumption over the
nine-year period 1955 through 1963. This estimate was exceeded by
the actual consumption in each of the last six yeaxs.




A.L7065 NB *

The principal differcmces in estimates of operating .
expensces for the test year 1966 between those submitted by applicant
and the staff axe as follow |

1. The staff's estimates of purchased power exceed applicant'
by $500 duc to higher consumption levels developed by the staff and
reflected in higher estimated opera ing revenues. |

2. The staff excluded fluoridation expenses of $2, 400 which
applicant bad included, becauge fluoridation hasAbeen discontinued

3. The staff did" ot include~an allowance for street improve-
ments, which bad been included by-applicant in the amonnt of $700,
because there was no firm indication that applicant would incur any
of such expenses of a substantizl amount in. the near futuxe.-

4. Tke staff did not include an allownnce for additionel meter-
testing over and above the present meter testing‘program, wbereas ’
applicant inclnded $700. Staff's estimates'included the expense of
overhauliag sufficient meters»consistent with.applleant ‘s present n
program. - | o

' 5. The staff's estimate of transmission'and“diSttibution
maintenance expenses included $3, 922 incurred durlng 1963 for the N
painting of an elevated tank spread over a five-year perxod wnereas
applicant included this expense in estab;ishing.a trend of expenses
for this account. " , ' o

6. The staff amortized the estineted cost of this proceeding
over a four-year period, whereas applicant utillzed a larger amount

over a three-year pereod.

7. The staff averaged the. expense of out51de services employed -

based on the last three years recorded,. whereas appl;canttttended,xtsu :
estimate. | | B |

There is no significant dszerence between the rate bascs
estimated by applicant and- the staff.




]
kS

A.47065 B

A staff accountant, im Exhibit No. 5 of Appl:!.cation -
No. 47064 (supra), reccexmended an average rate of retu:n of 6 23 per-
cent on total company operations, and ‘rable 11-A of Exh:f.bit No. 4
shows an estimated decline of rate of retuxa of .03 percent from |
1965 to 1966 in Kiog City distr:!.ct.y .

The Con:miss:’.on finds that: |

1. Appli.cant s rate of return Iin dits K'f.ng C:Lty d:!.strict £o- ¥
the test year 1966 at present rates would 'be def:tcien and appl:.-’ -
cant is in necd of and cnt:.tled to f:.nancial rclief |

2. The 1966 rate of return which would 'be prodnccd hy thc
rates proposed in the appl:.cation would be excess:.ve. _

3. The staff 's estimated results of ope*at:.ons for the test
year 1966, which are based on: methods consistent with methods wh:x.ch
have been adopted in appl:.canr s last four rate proceed:[ngs, v-j.z:'
Applications Nos. 46301, 46302 46728 and 46729 (supra) > reasona'bly
reflect applicant's operations for that ycar. Sa:z.d results or Lo
opexations are adopted as reasonable for the purpo.,es of th:r.s dec:L-

sion. _ | o

&, Applicant's rate of return In the <ing C:Lty d:.str:.ct will
continue to be sudbject to a decline in the future. A rate of return
of 6.5 pexcent om the adopted 1966 rate 'base of $...26 200 is
reasonable. | | . |

It is concluded that the appl:!.cat::‘.on should 'be granted in
part and denied in part and the oxder wh:f.ch follows wzll authome
applicant to file new schedules of rates appl:i.caole to :I.ts K:’.ng C" ty
district, which will produce total estimated annual operat_ng reve-‘
nues during the test yeax 1966 in sa:'.d district of $86 800 wh:.ch
will be an Increase of $26, 500, ox 43. 9 percent over the ~'<'~.§1;'ezam_<=:s |
7 which would be produced by the prcsent rates, but $1z 400 ..essthan S

. the increase ought.




A.47065 NB *QH*_

The increases in rates and cbarges autho::ized here:[n are |
justified and they are reasonable. ’rne present rates and eharges
insofar as they differ from those here:{.n prescribed -are for the
future unjust and unreasonable. , .

| Exhibit No. 3 is a zeport on an invest:[gation of the: ‘com-
plaint of W:Lll:f.am J. Clark xelative to the watexr service .at bis :
place of business and the King City alrport. Said exh:[‘bit shows |
that service meeting the requiresents of General Order Yo . 103 :[s |
being furn:t.shed and that the condition of the customers p:I.p:'.ng is
such that an :anrea.se in pressure might cause damage. We conclx..de |

that no Comission directive is necessa:y at this time

IT IS ORDERED that California Water Service Company is
authorized to file the schedules of rates appl:!.cable to its K:Lng C:I.ty -
district attached hereto as Append:!.x A, and upon not less than f:'.ve
days' notice to the Commission .and to the publie, to- m.ake such rates
effective for sexvice :endered on and after August 1, 1965. |

The effective date of this ordexr sh.all be nineteen d.eys

~after the date hereof.

of

_Conm:l._ss;l‘;one‘r;s W ‘, -




< AJLTC65 NB

APPLICABILITY

Schedule No. XKC-1

King City Terifs Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all metered water service.

Xing City and vicinity, Monterey County.

RATES

‘fPer;-‘M‘e't‘ef.'. : S

Service Charga:

For 5/8 x 3/i-inch zeter .... ‘emmeene

For
For
For
For
_For
- For
. For
For
For

3/l inch meter ceceiecivecrecceee
l-inch meter ...ccecvenccceccen
l‘b-inCh mte:‘ o-oc--.-.or--.voo-qéo.'
2—1’3012. mmr ssssrBsvOsarNSICTnY

3~inch meter ...eeeeoeo-. amsunm.
4"1an. !Z‘.Oter o ....’r...‘.“.'.‘;_..v- .-s-
b~Inch meter .eecceeeccdicecense.
8-InCH TOLOE woooevencermsennn
10~inch MOLET ceevieiirecncioccen

Quantity Rates:

For all water delivered » DT 100 cu.ft. ...

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-
serve charge applicabdble to all metered

LA
»

Perdonth . .

s1es

. 205 . S
2.80 . . :
5.007
9.00

13,00

21000

- 31.00.

4000

$0a9

service and to which is to be added the
zonthly charge computed at the Quantity

Rate.




Ao L7065 oF

Schedule No. KC-4

King City Tariff Area

PRIVATE PIRE PROTECTICN SERVICE
APPLICABILITY N | | |
Applicable to all water sexvice ﬁzmished primtely owned fire ('I.‘)

protection systens.

TERRTTCRY

King City and vicinity, Monterey County.

RATES _

For Qa-Ch 1ﬁ_in°hc°mecti°n - - -o--‘-uo----tv--- $’ 2-25 - ‘ -
For each 2-=inck COMOCLAON mevececscasrsccnaccns 3.00
For O&Ch B-inch.. comection chBTIBT AT E NIRRT NS ' 4.50 - .
-For each 4~inch connection aee. R T 6.00
For each 6~inch commection aciesvecesccansnases 30

For each 8~inch commection ....................f'. 12.000
FO:' eaCh 10-inChc0nnection oo-----.----.othvouo 15.00‘ ’

SPECIAL CONDITINS

F

1. The fire protection service 'conﬁec‘bion uill'ﬁe'insﬁlleéﬁby‘%h'ofgg
utility at the cost of the applicant. Such cost shall not be subject to
refund. : ' : S : L

2. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a private fire -
protection system in additioz to all other normal service does not exdst in
the street or alley adjacent to the premises to be served, then & service
nain from the nearest existing main of adequate capach Loy will be. installed

Oy the utility at the cost of the appliea.nt. Such cost shall not be subjec't '
to refund.

3. Service hereunder is for private fire protection system o wbd.ch 00
connections for other than fire protection purposes are allowed and which are
regularly inspected by the underwriters having jurisdiction, are instolled
according to specifications of the utility, and are maintained to the
satisfaction of the utility. The utility may install the standard dotector
type meter approved by the Board of Fire Underwriters Lor protection agaimt

theft, lealkage or waste of wa.ter.
(Continued)




A. 47065 GF

Schedule No. KC=4

Xing City Tariftkrea :

' PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTICN SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITICNS - (Contd.)

| ‘4. For water dolivered for other than fire protection purposes,
charges will be made therefor under Schedule No. KCul, General ‘Vlete ed
Sexvice. S

5. The wtility will supply only such water at 3uch presaures as may.
be available from time to time as a reault of its no-'nal operation ©f the -
33"31"0!2- ! ) ’ - . - _,‘“




A. 47065 GF

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 4 -

Schedule No. XC-10

Xing City Tariff Ares
SERVICE TO COMPANY EMPLOYEES

i
Jd

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to- we.tar service ﬁxmished for domestic use at the R (- 1
place of reaidenco of | enployee. : S o (O

TERRITCRY

King City and vicinity, Monterey County.

RATE

The £iled xate or re.'c.es applicable 'to the type of service. in the
territory where service is supplied, less 25% QAlseomt,




